

30.09.2020

Present: Mr.Pawnish K. Shukla, Advocate, for the appellant, through Video Conferencing.

Ms.Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(g), through Video Conferencing.

CMP(M) Nos.1353 of 2019 & 1355 of 2019

Proposed respondents are duly served.

This application has been filed for substitution of legal heirs of deceased respondent Yusuf Ali on account of his death.

No objection has been communicated for allowing the applications.

Neither factum of death of sole respondent is disputed nor impleadment of proposed legal heirs/respondents of deceased Yusuf Ali, as proposed in para-3 of CMP(M) No.1355 of 2019 has been opposed.

In view of above, applications are allowed and legal heirs of deceased Yusuf Ali mentioned in para-3 of CMP(M) No.1355 of 2019, are permitted to be brought on record as respondents No.1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 1(d), 1(e), 1(f) and 1(g), after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, if any.

Applications stand disposed of.

RSA No.103 of 2015

Correct amended memo of parties be filed within a week.

Power of Attorney on behalf of newly added respondents except respondent No.1(e) Mohd.Inaam, be filed within two weeks.

List for hearing in due course.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

September 30, 2020
(Purohit)